Page No. 1 2 3 4
Rev. No. 3 3 2 2
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
TYPE CERTIFICATE DATA SHEET P-24NE
TCDS NUMBER:  P24NE
REVISION:   3
DATE:  DECEMBER 17, 2002

P24NE Page 3 of 4
NOTES
NOTE 1: HUB MODEL DESIGNATION:
MT  V     -    9    -   B   -     ( )   -  ( )  -  ( )   ( )  -  ( )
Minor changes, not affecting interchangeability
Reversing Method, M=System Mühlbauer
R = Reversing, Blank no reverse possible
F =  Feathering possible Blank no feather possible
C = Counterweights for oil pressure to decrease
       pitch
Flange Type *
Number of basic model
Variable pitch propeller
MT-Propeller Entwicklung GmbH
* Flange
B = AS-127-D, SAE No. 2 mod., 1/2"  mounting bolts
D = ARP 502
E = ARP880
K = 135 mm (5.3 inch) bolt circle diameter with 6 bolts, 9/16” each (applicable for M-14 engines)
NOTE 2: BLADE MODEL DESIGNATION:
( )   ( )  200  -  15 ( )
Small letter, indicating deviation of blade twist from
standard values according to manufacturer
Number of blade design, contains construction and
aerodynamic data
Propeller diameter in cm
Sense of rotation (viewed in flight direction)
Blank:  right-hand tractor
RD:      right-hand pusher
L:         left-hand tractor
LD:      left-hand pusher
Position of pitch change pin
Blank:  Position for pitch change forces to decrease
 pitch
C:         Position for pitch change forces to increase
              pitch
CR:      Position for reverse, (pitch change forces to increase pitch)
CF:      Position for feather (pitch change forces
 in direction to increase pitch)
CFR:    Position for feather and reverse (pitch change forces
 in direction to increase pitch)
P24NE Page 4 of 4
NOTE 3: Pitch Control: Pitch control is accomplished by a standard governor or by the MT-Propeller Hydraulic
Propeller Governor Installation, P-480-( ) for the reversing option -R(M).
Applicable standard governors are published in the FAA-approved list MT-Propeller Service Bulletin No.
14.
The P-480-( ) is a single acting pump governor, but dual pressure system design enables the hydraulically
variable pitch MT-propellers to operate with reverse capability. P-480-( ) also incorporates feathering
capability.
Time Between Overhauls (TBO) for P-480-( ) governor is published in the MT-Propeller Service Bulletin
No.1( ).
NOTE 4: (a) Feathering: Model incorporates feathering and unfeathering features by means of
  counterweights and springs with governor operation.
                             (b) Model also incorporates reversing feature by P-480-( ).
NOTE 5: Right & left hand Models: A version of the approved model with opposite hand rotation is approved at the
same rating and diameter limitations.
NOTE 6: Interchangeability: Not applicable
NOTE 7: Accessories: (a) Propeller Spinners: According to FAA-approved list published in MT-Propeller
Service Bulletin No. 13.
(b) Propeller Governors:  According to FAA-approved list published in MT-Propeller
Service Bulletin No. 14.
(c) Deicing Systems: According to FAA-approved list published in MT-Propeller
Service Bulletin No. 15.
 NOTE 8: Shank fairings: Not applicable
NOTE 9: Special limits: Not applicable
NOTE 10: Special notes: (a)  Aircraft installations must be approved as part of the aircraft type certificate